STEREO CASSETTE TAPE DECK
SANSHI D-1A0 Siver &

VRNUUI U U \Biack Model/ |

Sansui

SANSUI ELECTRIC CO., LTD.

SPECIFICATIONS

WK N Rl o e 22 1 e 4-Track (2-Channel Stereo)
Wow and flutter . , ... ........ within 0.065 % WRMS
Fraguency respanse (Record/Playback)
Normal Tape (LH} . .. ....... 20 to 16,000 Hz
(20 to 15,000 Hz +3 dB)
Metal Tape (=20VU) . ... .. .. 20 to 19,000 Hz
(20 to 17,000 Hz £3 dB)
SeRVIUBE o o S s 20 to 13,000 Hz +3dB)

Signal to noise ratio (Record/Playback)
Metal Tape (without Dolby Noise Reduction Effect)
..................... better than 53 dB (weighted)

(With Dolby Nolise Reduction) . . . better than 69 dB (above &5 kHz)
Input sansitivity and impedance {0 VU, 1,000 Hz)
MIC: s Bt b el 0.3 mVV/2008 ~ 5 k2
LINE SN R EC T e S et “70 mV/47 k)
Output level (0 VU, 1,000 Hz)
LLINELDUIER LAY } A 400 mV
PHON ES i e o e o s 60 mV /82
Powervoltage . . . ... ......... 110~ 120, 220 ~ 240 V
(50/60 Hz)
For USAand Canada . ....... 120 V (60 Hz)
Power consumption . . .. ..... .. 14 W
Dimensions . . ... ........... 430 mm (16-15/16") W

147 mm (5-13/16“) H

241 mm (9-1/2") D
Waight e R el & o, 4.9 kg (10.8 Ibs.) net

5.6 kg (12.3 Ibs.} packed

* Design and specifications subject to change without notice for
improvements.

* In order to simplify the explanation illustrations may sometimes
differ from the originals.



1. BLOCK DIAGRAM

1-1. Recording Operation Block Diagram

& ™
»Sib SIC sic NEG46B
, o ” MIC AMP PLAY © REC —
LAY . . L 175
> o - 5 T—T>’l ['—‘J PS 14
MIC v g > L g
% { O <
7z o —_—
_ pVR1p
> < (REC LEVEL VR)
o l > -
7 771 2L 0 1% I5
LINE
ZAC -
f" OFF
DOLBY NR SW
PLAY REC
—C
pSta (REC E@ ADJ VR)
aSid
Gea® ——
' < S TRAP - o
=7 BAs TRA PLAY REC
JLF-03 VR ‘
- jzf REC AMP s >
KVRL B (BIAS ADT VR) 2
TAPE BIAS
TS SELECTOR NGRMAL| Hien ¥ HEAD PHONE AMP
£RAsE X s L
KXQ- 607 Y
PS2¢ | 1or SELECTOR SW L~ —n ||
REC INDICATOR (REC £@3 d
MUTi
!_—TG] VU METER AMP
- miM i
D4
(REG: W) ICT LB1476 '
m - v
PEAK INDICATOR | L= <A LINEO T@
_ i
1-2. Playback Operation Block Diagram
—
hic NEB46B
5 L 176
T—DJ = PS 4«
— 9
pStb LAY BXK pLayPS e
PLAY ﬁ OgREC I\ o [ '
REC/PB - . > .
HEAD pS1a T__' | l gVR1b —D——ap %‘ ’
VRo1 :
(P.B LEVEL Adj VR)
PLAY REC 2 71314 i il i2 g Z 5
%] "
pSze FE O P£Szh ONO OFF
; NORMAL o5k
* JAPE SELECTOR SW REC Peg DOLBY NR SW
LAY HEAD PHONE AMP
pS1d

Y

IMUT/NG]
4

>

V¢ METER AMP
nM7o2

Je
End

>

miCi LB]éIGL_Ch LINE OUT

PEAK INDICETOR @

2. OPERATION OF MECHANISM
& REPLACEMENT OF MAIN PARTS

eSince the mechanism employed in D-100 is similar to that of D-30
except recording and erase heads being suitable for metal tape, the

explanation on the mechanism is omitted from this manual, there-
fore please refer to the pages 5, 6, 11, on service manual of D-90.




3. ADJUSTMENTS

3-1. Tape Speed Adjustment

Note: 1. Use Sansui Test Tape, SCT-S3K
(3 kHz signals are recorded on the tape).

Fig. 3-1

CASSETTE DECK FREQUENCY COUNTER

2. Connections are shown in Fig. 3-1. e N
e LINE T T T D DD D = Capstan Motor
ouT L -© X
Small Screw Driver©
INPUT CHECK ADJUST
STEP| SUBJECT SIGNAL POINT SETTING ADJUST FOR REMARKS

1. |TAPE Test Tape | LINE Depress the PLAY If not, turn semi-variable | 3000 Hz Use small screw driver.
SPEED SCT-S3K [ OUT button and playback resistor as Fig. 3-2 until 45 Hz
AD]J. the Test Tape, SCT-S3K |3000 Hz +45 Hz is ob-

tained.
. i REC/PB Head
3-2. Playback Adjustment Fig. 33 vrvm SCOPE
Note: 1. Before this adjustment, clean REC/P.B CASSETTE DECK Fig. 3-4 /~
head surface. /71\ O [
2. For this adjustment, use -Sansui Test Tape, Y. thit N donls _
SCT-F10KN, SCT-L400N and SCT-F1K. G Y- Y YT H ) O
3. Set the Dolby NR switch to be OFF. | I
4. Connections are shown in Fig. 3-3. Azimuth Adjusting screw
STEP| SUBJECT | ¢linAL CHEcK SETTING ADJUST FOR REMARKS
1. | REC/PB SCT-F10KN | LINE OQUT | Depress the PLAY button | Adjust the azimuth adjust- | After this adjustment, lock
Head Adj. VTVM and playback the test ing screw in Fig. 3-4 for the screw with paint.
Scope Tape, SCT-F10KN the maximum reading on
the VTVM on both
channels.

2. | Playback SCT-L400ON | Same as Set EQ SELECTOR to Adjust fVR1 (PB, L-CH) Set same level (500 mV)

Level Adj. above NORMAL (LH) position and fVR1 (PB, R-CH) for | =2 dB on both channels.
Depress the PLAY button | the reading of 500 mV on
and playback the Test VTVM.
Tape, SCT-L400N See Top View on page 7.

3. | High SCT-Fi1K Same as iSet: EQ SELECTOR to Confirm that the differ- In playback of SCT-10KN,
frequency | and above ‘NORMAL (LH) position ence of output levels set the EQ SELECTOR to
Equaliza- SCT-F10KN 'Depress the PLAY button | between SCT-F1K and HIGH (CrO,) position, then
tion Check :and playback the Test and SCT-F10KN is within | confirm the indication on

1Tape, SCT-F1K and +3 dB. VTVM drops approximately
iISCT-F10KN 3dB ~ 4dB.

3-3. Recording Adjustment

1) Bias Adjustment
Note: 1.
SCT-SA.

For this adjustment, use Sansui Test Tape,

2. Set the Dolby NR Switch to be OFF.

CASSETTE DECK

N

O- - O

===

" 0000

[Ep———— &
O O — O
N oug_j ‘1__ vV

VTVM OSCILLOSCOPE FREQUENCY COUNTER
3. Connections are shown in Fig. 3-5, ]
Fig. 3-5
INPUT CHECK
STEP | SUBJECT SIGNAL POINT SETTING ADJUST REMARKS
1. |Recording [SCT-SA Voltage Depress REC Play and Adjust kVRI1L for L-CH kVRIL, kVRIR .....
bias Adj. value be- PAUSE buttons. and kVR1R for R-CH for | See Top View on page 7.
tween A Set BIAS SELECTOR to the reading of 3.7 mV
and Bof |HIGH (CrO,) position. between A and B in Fig.
fRI1L & ; 3-5 on both channel.
fR1R {See
Top View {Set BIAS SELECTOR to Confirm the indication on
on page 7) |NORMAL (LH) position. | VTVM shows 2.7 mV
Set BIAS SELECTOR to Confirm the indication on
Metal position. VTVM shows 6.2 mV
2. |Bias Same as Same as Set BIAS SELECTOR to Confirm that frequency
frequency above above NORMAL position. counter shows 85 kHz
Check +10 kHz.




2) Rec Level & Frequency Response Adjustment Fig. 3-6 VTVM OSCILLOSCOPE
Note: 1. Rec Level Volume . . ... ... ... Max. SIGNAL GENERATOR CASSETTE DECK ):\ :

2. Connections are shown in Fig. 3-6.

3. Set the Dolby NR switch to be ON, ot—g——=="n 1o NE o—+—g-—=p 1o o—g-—p—to
' O-—j Sf—«»-o IN o——\r Lc o-r——]‘ L-o
_ LINE OUT
STEP| SUBJECT | olunAL BOINT SETTING ADjUST FOR REMARKS
1. | REC Use recordin LINE OUT | Set BIAS & EQ SELECTOR 1. If not, turn jVR1 (REC, | jVR1 (REC, L-CH),
Level Adj. |HIGH (CrOj VTVM to HIGH {CrO,) position. L-CH) and jVR1 (REC, | jVR1 (REC,R-CH)
tape SCT-SA Scope 1. Depress PAUSE, PLAY and REC R-CH) untii output level | {See Top View on
button. 300 mV £2 dB on both | page 7)
Feed 1 kHz, 2. Adjust the Rec Level Volume for channel are obtained.
70mV (0 dB) obtaining 300 mV on VTVM, 2. Repeat this REC Level
from S.Ginto 3. Push off the PAUSE button, then adj. until the indication
LINE IN, record the 1 kHz signal. on VTVM will be
4. Play back the 1 kHz signal. 300 mV 22 dB.
5. Confirm that the output levels on
both channels are 300 mV +2 dB
on VTVM.
2. | Frequency |Feed 1 kHz LINE OUT |[Set BIAS & EQSELECTOR to 1. If not, adjust kVRI1L AskVR1L and
Response 7 mV (=20 dB) HIGH (CrO,) position. for L-CH and kVR1R kVR1R are pre-
Adj. and 10 kHz; 1. Record the 1 kHz and 10 kHz for R-CH slightly until viously adjusted in
7mV (—20 dB} signals from $.G. difference of output step of Bias
from S.G. into 2. Play back the 1 kHz and 10 kHz levels between 1 kHz Adjustment, turn
LINE IN. signals, then confirm that the and 10 kHz recorded are | them slightly, if
difference of output levels be- within 0 dB. necessary.
tween 1 kHz and 10 kHz are
within 0 dB.
3-4. Filter Adjustment
Note: 1. Rec Level Volume . .. ........ Max.
2. Set the Dolby NR switch to be ON.
INPUT CHECK
STEP | SUBJECT SIGNAL POINT SETTING ADJUST FOR REMARKS
1. Filter Feed 19 kHz | LINE OUT | Depress PAUSE PLAY Make the output mini- hLF1 (L-CH}, hLF1 {R-CH)
19 kHz 110mVand | VTVM and REC button. mum to adjust white core; |.....
85 kHz 85 kHz 19 kHz; and black core (See Top View on page 7)
Adj. 110 mV from 85 kHz) of hLF1 (L-CH)
$.G. into and hLF1 (R-CH)
LINE IN,
 Tape Selector Position
Tape Selector REC PLAY Tape Selector REC PLAY Tape Selector REC PLAY
Tape Bias/Equalizer Equalizer Tape Bias/Equalizer Equalizer Tape Bias/Equalizer Equalizer
FUJl Super Range SONY Duad TARTAN
normal(LH) high{Cr02)
MAXELL | MX BASF FCR SCOTCH | CRYSTAL
TDK MA-R metal metal Range-2 MASTER 120
SCOTCH | Metafine FUJI Range-4 AHF
SONY METALLIC Range-6 BHF normal({LH} normal(LH)
SONY
FUJ Range 4X uL CHF
MAXELL | XL II MAXELL |UD normat(LH) normal{LH) Low-Noise
TOK SA ' XL 1 | LN
high(CrO2) high{CrQ2) BASF
SCOTCH | MASTER 70 D Super LH I
SONY JHF TDK AD
BASF SCR oD
O List of Sansui Test Tape
tevtame | Fromusmey test tape Frequency eseription
SCT-S3K 3KHz Speed check, Wow & Flutter check SCT-SACHIGH{CrO2)> Recording Bias Adjustment
SCT-L40ON | 400Hz | Playback level and VU meter fevel adjustment | | SCT-LH(NORMAL(LH)> REC/PS Level Adjusiment
- Frequency response check
SCT-F1K 1KHz High frequency equalization check SCT-CS(Fe-Cr)
SCT-F10KN | 10KHz REC/PB head adjustment SCT-F40 40Hz Playback Frequency response check




4. PARTS LOCATION & PARTS LIST

4-1. G-1276 Main Circuit Board (Stock No. 07075201)

D-100

D-100

Since some of capacitors and resistors are
omitted from parts lists in this Service
Manual, refer to the Common Parts List
for ca(!)acitors & resistors which was ap-
pended previously to each Sansui Manual.

Since numbering method of parts number
on the schematic diagram, circuit board,
and parts list has been changed, please
pay attention so as to fill out correct parts
and stock number when ordering parts.
For the detail, please refer to the service
bulletin AN-103.

4-2. G-1277 Peak Level Indicator Circuit

Conductor Side - - Conductor Side Board (Stock No. 07075301)
£ 17 04
2 = RE == | NN
@ PI3 ] ) ‘ R ] GCMK—45EX ]
N 2 =
‘ i B U
2 |
- =
1 1P 10 = ¥ — = @
~ A T
o < ) —
3 T = 2 1 -
| O
| *a T - Ri12 ‘ S { : =1276 i
e i g = e} N —— he —] -
| c 1 — = c2 - ? e g - g = N
= | 5 1 £ -
— b= P11 L1 i [«
c s i | \ 3 =
B { ] [ (& S
i . & 2]
il 1 . .
J11 2] ! v (11 .‘!“ f Wes3 = - = WO e oW Parts List
= < ;1 T ¥ A % \ XY bt ¢ Parts No. Stock No, Description
; | % S \—L | o R2L k ‘ 30 1 L elC
2 < 8 - + 1 miC1 03611600  LB1416
R : 5 _ 3 mLD1 07192200 6P L.E.D. Assy
R R FET { Vi . = b 07541800 &P L.E.D. Holder
w - Pl R i . ELLOY ~
< 7
R5 & R -
A | k 32 . F .
— \ ) | g ®The circuit boards, G-1279 & G-1280 are not supplied as the assembled,
1| E : ¥ the individual parts on the circuit boards, however are provided for orders.
o 1 —_— R -
b ] -
‘:n s ! - 4-3. G-1279 Voltage Selector 4-4. G-1280 REC L.E.D.
| . N . .
S ! o i Parts List Circuit Board Parts List Circuit Board
3 R1 " Parts No. Stock No. Description Parts No. Stock No. Description
B 7 —
e 4 ? 12 . qc1 08302200  0.01u4F C.C. (XX, UL,CSA) mLD2 03193700 1P L.E.D.
35
16 > J R 7 < 36 as1s 07194600  Power Switch (XX, UL, CSA)
BN qs81T 11323500 Power Switch (EU, BS)
) 10 7
. 3 me i inDi -1 ,
: o TOR = *
3
|| fC 2 2 =
c =
6 AL R
C
e
6 s TWAS
P12 )
4 f—'NOTE: ~\
= S { ASto UL, CS.A, BS_ ESand XX marked in the Parts Lists, note the followings:
_:é’ U.L,CS5.A.. .. Approved parts used in the unit which is applicable to the U.5. and Canada under safety standard.
o e B.S. . ...... Approved parts used in the unit which is applicable to British under safety requirement.
(-] E -6 8404 Approved parts used in the unit which is applicable to Sweeden, Denmark, Norway, Finland, West
. 6: = : Germany, and Switzerland under safety requirement.
= XX uzouwiwas Parts used in the unit which is applicable to other countries excepting mentioned above.
L N
* Parts unspecified such as CSA, UL, EU & XX in ““Description’’ are commaon parts.
p 7
Parts List ~
Parts No. Stock No. Daescription Parts No. Stock No. D ipti Parts No. Stock No. Descripti z H
'al [+) 0, al 0, o escription 'al {1 [ OC| o, ription . Abbl’eVIatIOnS ~
#Transistor =iC mPL1 04007500 Pilot Lamp 8V 300 mA
a1 03068301  2SC2320 E hic1 03613600  NEB46B kXO1 07189700 OSC Brock (BO-3HA) CR. ...... Carbon Resistor E.L. ...... Low Leak Electrolytic Capacitor
a1 03083901  2SD313AL D hFL1 09106300  BL-30HA ) . . k N ;
ma1 03068301 25€2320 E wDiode FL1 42904400  Trap Coil SR. ...... Solid Resistor EB. ...... Bi-Polar Electrolytic Capacitor
nQ 03068301 25C2320 E rD1 03117000 RB-152 jL1 49006500 3.9mH Inductor (3924) . - .
a1 -03060701 25C1313 G D1 03401500  MV-12 GVR1 10250400  SO0K (A) x 2 REC Level Adi. CeR.. ... .. Cement Resistor E.BL. . . . . Low Leak Bi-Polar Electrolytic
Q1 03068301 25C2320 E mD1 03117800 NGO iVR1 10351300 10k (B) REC Level Adj. MR. . ... .. Metal Film Resistor Capacitor
fQz 03060701 25C1313 G nD1 03117700 10E-2 kVR1 10351900 100ks2 (B) bias Adj. . . u
nQ2 03068301 25C2320 E mD2 03117800  1N60 fVR1 10351700 47k (B) P.B. Level Adj. FR. ...... Fusing Resistor TacC....... Tantalum Capacitor
rQ2 03083301 28D313AL D pS1 11104000 PLAY/REC Slide Switch B H H . H
s STa00 aanaes B aZene Do Fao Or191300. 1 TAPE SE O O NLR. ... .. Non lnflam_mable Resistor F.C. . . ... Film Capacitor
nQ3 03012700  25A999 E ozl 03163200 RD-13EC {BIAS/E Q. DOLBY NR) CC. . iy Ceramic Capacitor MP. ... ... Metalized Paper Capacitor
a3 03068301 28C2320 E rbz2 03163300 RD-15EB pd1 24305900 Head Phone Jack T . . .
fQ3 . 03060701 25C1313 G ) S BL pJ2 24305300 Mic Jack CT. ...... Ceramic Capacitor, Temperature PC. ..... Polystyrene Capacitor
nQ4 *03068301 25C2320 € fC3 08301100 10pF 35V E.L. pJ3 22007100 LINE IN/LINE OUT Terminal : i i i
nQ5 ‘03068301  25C2320 E nC3 08417100  O.1uF 100V E.C. dlikcac ol VS Compensation GC. ...... Gimmic Capacitor
nQ6 03068301  2SC2320 E hC12 08417100  0.1uF 100V EC. EC. ..... . Electrolytic Capacitor
nQ7 2SD313AL D hC13 08417400

03083901

0.33uF 100V E.C.




5. EXPLODED VIEW AND PARTS LIST

Parts List
Parts No. Stock No. Description
103 70603400 Pinch Rolier Arm Ass'y
104 71501400 [Feel Hub {A) Ass'y
105 07507000 Reel Hub (B) Ass'y
106 70402300 Flywhee! Ass'y
1a7 70603500 TU Idler Ass'y
109 T0603600 FR Lever Ass'y
111 70603700 Idler (A} Ass'y
13 70603800 Idler (B} Agsy
17 07507100 Eject Hook Lever
118 07507200 Eject Hook Roller
119 07507300 Cassette Holder Lock Arm
120 07507400 Friction Gear
iz1 07507500 Feh
123 07507600 Upper Nail, cassette holder
124 65011000 Rec Prevention Nail
128 Q7507700 Eject/REC/Rewind/Play/F F/Stop
Button
129 07507800 PAUSE Button
07627600 Cassette Well Ass'y
130 07507900  Cassette Guide Plate
131 07508000  Cassette Holder Guide (L)
132 07508100  Casserte Holder Guide (R)
133 07508200  Cassette Holder Spring (L}
134 07508300  Cassette Holder Spring (R}
138 07508400 Cassette Holder Base (L)
139 07508500 Cassette Holder Base (R)
147 61402000 Motor Puliey
148 60302500 (Capstan Belt
149 07508600 Counter Belt (A}
150 60302400 Counter Belt (2) (B}
152 07508700 Fluorescent tape
153 07508800 Mechanism Masking Flate
157 07508900 Counter [dier Ass'y
160 07509000 Eject Lever Fiate
162 51604000 Flywheel Thrust Screw
163 53700900 Cap
170 07503100 Foll IC Mounting Holder
173 07508300 Counter
sWashers - Nuts - Screws
2m 08322300 Hex Socket Setscrew M2 x 3
202 DO463400 Hexagon Nuts M2.6
203 08321100 Fan Head Tapping Screw M2.6 x B
204 00440300 Fan Head Tapping Screw M2 x 6
205 QB321300 Fan Head SEMS (A typel M26x 4
206 08321400 Fan Head SEMS (A type) M26x 6
207 08322100 Fan Head SEMS (A type) M3 x B
208 08322800 Fan Head SEMS (A typel M26x 7
208 08321600 Fan Head SEMS (A typel M2x 5
210 08321600 Fan Head SEMS (A typel M2x 6
2n 08321800 Serrated Washer Head Screw (+, =)
M2Zx B
212 07612700 Pan Head Screw M26x 5
213 00457400 Blinding Head Taptite Screw M3 x 6
214 0D4BES00 E Ring M1.5x 0.4
215 07513400 E Ring M1.2x 0.3
216 00489200 E Ring M3 x 0.6
217 0DABI300 E Ring M4 x 0.6
218 00489000 E Ring M2 x 0.4
219 08322600 E Ring M2.5 x 0.4
220 00486500 Plane Washer M3
221 08323300 Plane Washer M5.1 x 0.2
222 00466300 Plane Washer M2.6 x 0.5
223 51804000 Thrust Washer M2.5 x 0.25
224 51804200 Thrust Washer M1.6 x 0.25
225 07513000 Thrust Washer M2.1 x 013
276 07513100 Thrust Washer M5.7 x 0.25
227 07513200  Thrust Washer M4.1 x 0,15
228 08323500 Nylon Washer M2.4 x 0.5
229 51804800 Lumiler Washer M6.2 x 0.15
230 07513300 Lumiler Washer M6.8 x 0.15
23 07510800 Gi Ring M2.5
232 07511000 G Ring M3
«Spring
3am 69020300 Choer Stroke -
302 B9020400 Chver Stroke Lever Spring (C)
303 69011000 Head Adjust
304 89018600 Pinch Roller
305 69018700 TU Lever Ass'y
306 89018800 FR Lever Ass'y
307 69018500 ledler Laver
308 69019000 Idiler (B) Lever
309 69019100 Play Plunger Rest
310 69019200 Eject Hook
3an 69019300 Head Base
nz 69019400 Cassette Holder
313 65019500 Rec Prevention MNail
314 07509400  Eject Hook Plate
s 07509500 Friction Gear Spring (8)
316 69019600 Brake Lever
3z 63019700 Brake Lever Plate
s 63019800 Pause Lock Plate
318 07509700 Aeel Hub (B) (Back Tension)
320 Q7508800 Cassette Holder
an 07509300 Push Button Lock Plate Spring (B}
322 07510000 Ppuse Button
323 07510100 Stop Button
324 07510200 Eject Burton
328 07510300 Rec Lever Plate
326 07510400 Rec Stopper Lever
4m 43207500 Maotor
402 07556600 Rec/P.B Head
403 45260400 Erase Head
404 07510700 Plunger Solenoid
405 11908100  Leaf Switch
406 11908000 Leaf Switch
407 11908300 Leaf Switch
408 07510800 Leaf Switch
41 03614000 Holl [C DN-6838 (Read Switch)

D-100

D-100

*Though every part included in mechanism ass’y is numbered in
exploded view, part unlisted in the parts list are not supplied.

® Abbreviations

i. Pan Head Tapping 3. Pan Head Screw
Screw Twpe

........... P Type

2. Washar Head 4. Pan Head SEMS A

Tepping Screw Screw  PSA Type
ciesiaeces WT Type

® ¢t

®

5. Pan Head SEMS B
Screw ..PS8 Type

@ @G=

6. Binding Head
SEMS F Screw
. . BSF Type

@ =

7. Binding Head
Screw ... B Type

@ t—=

B, Flat Countersunk
Head Screw

9. Flat Countersunk 11. Hez. Socket 13 Spring Washer 15, Retaining Ring
Wood Screw Setscraw srane S Type {E Washar)
FC Type SC Type @ ' ciiiiaienaas E Type
@ [m— o o & |
10. Round Head 12. Slat Type 14. Plain Washer
Wood Screw Setscrew cevien o o P Type
. RH Type . 5S Type ©

@(]3_- e o




*  Design and specifications subject 1o change without notice for improvement,
*  Lapré et les sont d'dter ides sans préavis par suites d'améliorations dventuelies.
. gen, die dem Fortschritt dienen, bleiben vorbehalien.

[ A | B C F G H

6. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

_ _ _ _ . " _ i : R _ _ - i - = _ 254999
-ﬁéhb‘m'ﬁT'_‘f‘fr‘eﬁ““‘““““““':;,::zsc'.sa?'ﬁf """"""" 1INGISE REDUCTION () L=CH T lamscamorn 11 LuZSRERT L .oscosmen INDICATOR(mIL-CH ||
l é Ry § 5K 15 - E  ceqoon 3 !
| ., A1c; NEG4EB "2 | LS w E
B | o e ) 3 " by ity i 10K | & T~ ! 25C1313
. sTre = k ] :' 25C-2320
| ¢ ;Mnﬂlrsr ii sreen_ o9 |
= | & 5 i 3 H
- NIIERE 1§ |
! . g~ [ e 4
m&ﬁ?::i LN 18 R0k | | PRnzth i st0K N i * i
- 5 5 W ; 1
amn i LETs N =3 b : S LRARLS ¥
i i e S 403 0.0047 i- 3 L s A ?é: »ou | | B ’g-,é, ,g !
" e I L L ] e e ' !
! Fm‘l’&sLl i ::‘1?5? o !ijf w 5 E S| 3 " L ]9' Vi | !
o [ it e oSsa e > i
wie .‘ - — E'.‘:b, > : nic; LBI4IE 7 i
L I < 1 FLAT AMP (g) | L e s |
S U 0 o e -] R yom=nali
HEAD AMP NOISE REDUCTION (h)R-CH 1} e —————————— -7 7= s 5l 1S de :
B ] 1 < -
(f)R-CH Ry @ E A E i ____'(_lg_’__% ________ _E
23 [ ! o3 " ] )
¥ re, | A AIC; E E “ i E i
sy O ' E #ay o ’ "1z 0 [ e 1 i
| 2 =57 s fay == ey, oo _ FRis  FCir  FRi e tc L'—J' = ! AST & w - i
: {éi &3 3 .=Enl z [1 g S==E A ! a3 : ! .
i " = & " o ! = £ 1S
| A= o & [ S 2 HH 2 L e
i NEGECE £ - N = 2 3 e
:cﬁm'fﬁ(kfﬁ) - al — - i I sy i L | e
i ot o f63 L% 5] s Ry e |l W aesam Y e A LTRY YT [T e e e e e ! i | 3 ] '
1= ~ |5 'f + —
! 7 JTIB A si [ gm ! I e . L - - «—[NETT *
: PS5’ PSn’ ¥R o : H i R :l |
! r . A
: ol J,r ! (- OQUTPUT(LIR-CH. __ S ——, ad SYNBOL OF FUNCTION ]
i pa ||V Eﬁj“_“"' Do -L serecray. TS — . (g) FLAT AMP
: 5
i ; s E ) szcron t
"""""""""""""""""""" = 1. LAY 2. ON
LS ) S (BN e ey = : )
:BIA?kCJ)SC vy e U, PR — NOISE REDUCTION
E ] e -y REC AMP RT3
| a MHZ (ERASE) T - = - 2. HIGH (Cros BIAS 0OSC
! === to |t KX0es & MECHANISM (a) | 3. MEIAL 5
P x Fe G Q“ <22, DiiGasa ! o rovatiren PAUSE SW OUT PUT
E o=z e — || B s % INDICATOR *
! G-1276_] - — gl Lerded i POWER SUPPLY(1)
o T l Spr-i DOLBY NR J‘H_ny SW POWER SUF'PLY'[2] AB-152
R [ . I, OFF _ (a) MECHANISM ﬁ
\é ] 7y Y| . o Vies ERLAE (n) MECHANISM CONTROL
f ]J SvmBoL EFach D.C. Voltage measured by H
a Ceramic the instruments described
| o) Mylar below shows the nominal value
J : ?wg;:u;&uwﬂ_ in volts during recording —————— FRe¢
aw -, 244
9 4 ]'—‘ @ Fusing Resistor Mesuring instruments S Y
9 I n o\ 13 [ 15 & |17 :l — volt Meter 0.C. 20k2/V
] T ) MECHANISM CONTROL (n ). ‘
I
i|= ..... ®LB1416 Block Diagram
:Sinf n@s 2SA999(E,F) H i .
= Afsz4-¢ 2SC2320(E,F)  § i : 05 s
i% ‘. — W E : = 2 = I_R_j
1 -
T k] p C o8
1| sl .
S a5 s %
EE % 3 25D313(D,E)
-------- T o | '
o o J ! :
. , *
----------------------------------------------- -l--------~——-------——-----~—----—---—--——~-—-_———-—-_———---—-—-—-_—-* _ B Y b % % % '8

]



7. OTHER PARTS

7-1. Front View

Parts List
PartsNo.  Stock No.

#Silver Modsl Only
1 07542700
11 55560800
1- 53967810

54401400

53194810

53107000
53107100
07548000

#Black Modsl Only
1 07542800

7-2. Top View

Parts List

Parts No. Stock No.

1 4300
{m
38005400
38004700

2 39104900
361068000
60560600

i
?

Description

Front Panel Ass'y

Kneb Guide, power switch knob

Knob Guide, tape selector/

dolby NR switch knob

Front Glass

Mater Panel Plate

1P Indicator Plate

Knob, power switch

Knob, tape selector/

dolby NR switch

Knob, REC level knob (Left)

Knob, REC level knob (Right]

Cassette Lid Ass'y ;
a

Daw R

[N

Front Panel Ass'y

Dascription Parts No.
Power Cord (BS) T
Power Cord (EU)

Power Cord (XX}

Power Cord (UL, CSA)

Strain Relief 4¢ (EU, BS)

Strain Relief 3¢ (XX, UL)

Flexible Wire Ass'y

#Silver & Black Model

07541800
50485300
10250400

LF
(R-CH) (REC, L-CH) (REC, R-CH) B

Stock No.

07192101
[0‘." 192102
07192105
43207500
08302200
07194600
11323500

Knob Guide, power switch knob
Knob Guide, tape salector
switch knob

Front Glass

Meter Panel Plate

1P Indicator Plate

Knob, power switch

Knob, tape salector switch
Knob, REC level knob (Lett)
Knob, REC lovel knob (Right)
Cassette Lid Ass'y

Meter Frame
Masking Sheet

REC Level Volume
B0k (A) x 2

iVR1  jVR1

Description

Fower Transformer (XX)
Power Transtarmer (UL, CSA)
Power Transformer (EU, BS]
Motar

0.01uF C.C. (XX, UL, CSA]
Power Switch (XX, C5A, UL)
Power Switch (EU, BS)

Parts No.
alc1
nPLIL, 1R

pS1
p3

D-100

Stock No.  Description

B7272600 Bonnat

54578000 Side Panel (Left)

54578110 Side Panal (Right)

Bottom Plate

Rubber Patch

Power Switch (XX, UL, CSA)
11323500 Power Switch (EU, BS)
24305900 Head Phone Jack

07191300, 1 Tape Selector/Dolby NR

Switch
24305300 Mic Jack Ass'y
07191900

VU Meter
07192200 5P Indicator L.E.D.
07541800 5P L.E.D. Holder
07509300 Tape Counter Ass'y
03193700 1P Indicator L.E.D., REC

55074510
{07194500

R1
(PB, R-CH)

fVR1
(PB, L-CH)

Stock No, Description

Holl IC, DN-6838

(Read Switeh)

Pilet Lamp, BV 300 mA
Play/Rec Slide Switch

LINE IN/LINE OUT Terminal

03614000

04007500
11104000
22007100

D-100

8




